

21-1498

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILARION KAPRAL, A.K.A. METROPOLITAN HILARION, NICHOLAS
OLKHOVSKIY, VICTOR POTAPOV, SERGE LUKIANOV, DAVID STRAUT,
ALEXANDRE ANTCHOUTINE, GEORGE TEMIDIS, SERAFIM GAN, BORIS
DMITRIEFF, EASTERN AMERICAN DIOCESE OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN
ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, MARK MANCUSO,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York, No. 20-cv-6597

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
PROFESSOR MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL AND
PROFESSOR DOUGLAS LAYCOCK**

Macey L. Olave
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Thomas G. Hungar
Counsel of Record
Andrew G.I. Kilberg
John Matthew Butler
Jason Manion
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS AN IMMUNITY SIMILAR TO IMMUNITIES FOR GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS.....	8
A. Immunities For Governmental Officials Are Based On The Constitution, History, The Common Law, And Practical Policy Concerns.	10
B. The Ministerial Exception Rests On Similar Foundations To Government Officials’ Immunities.....	13
C. Application Of The Ministerial Exception Should Be Determined Early And Denial Of The Defense Should Be Immediately Appealable.....	20
II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION BARS TORT CLAIMS THAT INTERFERE WITH RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS’ INTERNAL OPERATIONS.....	30
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	29
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	11, 12
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Coollick v. Hughes</i> , 699 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	2, 20, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	23
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	21, 24, 29
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	35
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	27, 28, 35
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	35, 36
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4
<i>Klouda v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 594 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	34
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 27, 28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	5, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	25
<i>Ogle v. Church of God</i> , 153 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10, 13, 20
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	8, 22
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	28
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4, 8, 18, 19
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Stabler v. Congregation Emanu-El of the City of New York</i> , 2017 WL 3268201 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2017).....	24
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	17, 18, 31
<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	13
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	3
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	16
John Locke, <i>A Letter concerning Toleration</i> (1689), in 5 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 52 (Philip M. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	16
Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, <i>Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012).....	22, 23, 26, 29
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012).....	14
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002)	15
Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2018)	24, 29
Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	18
